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Memorandum 
 

Date:  August 28, 2020 
 

To:  Chief William Balling, CLEE, OACP President 
 

From:  Chief Dennis “Sean” Rahe, Chair, Publication Committee 
 

Subject: 2020 Publications Committee Report 
 
Earlier this year I accepted the recommendation to serve as the Chairman of the OACP Publication 
Committee. With the help of our editor, Ms. Jackie Jordan, I am providing this annual update.  
 
I wish to thank the Publication Committee for their input and efforts this past year. I look forward to 
working with you! 
 
The Publications Committee continues to be committed to publishing a valuable resource of ideas and 
topics to OACP members twice a year.  All efforts are being made to bring discussion of current law 
enforcement topics and police management issues. 
  
We continue to reach out and ask our OACP members to contribute to the Ohio Police Chief magazine by 
providing articles, ideas for articles, or potential authors.  OACP members with access to Ohio colleges 
and universities are also encouraged to seek articles from those involved in higher learning on criminal 
justice topics.  If you have any recommendations, please contact your Publication District Representative, 
or Jackie. 
 
We also wish to serve the membership needs in the best possible manner.  The electronic version of the 
Ohio Police Chief magazine is easily accessed on the OACP website, oacp.org and is a considerable cost 
savings, so we will continue to offer the magazine in this format.  Please give any suggestions for 
improvement to me or one of the committee members.  We wish to be the best we can be.  
 
Committee Members: 
 
Dennis Sean Rahe, CLEE, Loveland PD District 4 srahe@lovelandoh.gov 
Richard A. Butsko, CLEE, Grove City PD District 1 rbutsko@grovecityohio.gov 
Kevin Cashen, CLEE, Tiffin University District 2 cashenk@tiffin.edu 
Matt Delp, Minerva Park PD   District 1 mdelp@minervapark.org 
Doug Woodard, CLEE   District 4 dwoodard@westcarrollton.org 
Jackie Jordan, Editor    OACP  jackie.jordan@oacp.org 
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